

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

TOWN OF EDEN-LANG PLANTATION-TOWN OF GREENBUSH.

#### Chapter 494.

An Act to increase the efficiency of the Local Board of Health of the town of Eden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. The municipal officers of the town of Eden are authorized to increase the local board of health of said town by appointing one or two additional members. The members appointed hereunder shall hold office for one year from the date of appointment, shall have powers co-ordinate with other members of the board, and shall serve without pay.

Sect. 2. The municipal officers of said town may appoint a health officer who is not a physician.

Approved March 23, 1897.

#### Chapter 495.

An Act to abate the County Taxes assessed on Lang Plantation since its organization, and now remaining unpaid.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the county taxes assessed on Lang plantation since its organization, and now remaining unpaid, be and are hereby abated.

Approved March 23, 1897.

#### Chapter 496.

An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred and forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to prevent the use of narrow rimmed wheels on Greenfield road in town of Greenbush."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Chapter two hundred and forty-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Chapter 246, private laws, 1895, repealed.

Taxes on Lang plantation, abated.

Number of board of health, increased.

-powers of new members.

Appointment of health of-

ficer.

791

Снар. 494